

No. 09-996

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JAMES WALKER, Warden, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES W. MARTIN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FEDERAL DEFENDERS
FOR THE CENTRAL, EASTERN, NORTHERN
DISTRICTS OF CALIFORNIA AND FEDERAL
DEFENDERS OF SAN DIEGO INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
SEAN K. KENNEDY
Federal Defender
for the Central District
of California
DANIEL J. BRODERICK
Federal Defender
for the Eastern District
of California
BARRY J. PORTMAN
Federal Defender
for the Northern District
of California
REUBEN C. CAHN
Executive Director
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF
SAN DIEGO INC.

JOSEPH SCHLESINGER*
Assistant Federal Defender
TIVON SCHARDL
Trial & Habeas Counsel
HILARY SHEARD
Assistant Federal Defender
CAROLYN WIGGIN
Assistant Federal Defender
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
DEFENDER FOR THE EASTERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
801 I Street, Third Floor
Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 498-5700
Joe_Schlesinger@fd.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. For Reasons the State Does Not Challenge, the Procedural Bar Applied to Martin’s Claims is Not Adequate	3
1. Respondent’s Second State Habeas Pe- tition Was Duplicative.....	5
2. Barring Federal Review Would Not Further a Legitimate State Interest.....	10
3. The State-Court’s Ambiguous Timeli- ness Ruling Is Not Broad Enough to Support the Rejection of any Federal Claim.....	11
B. California’s Timeliness Framework Cannot Be Reduced to a Mere Requirement that Claims be Filed “Reasonably Promptly” and Even If It Could, Its Requirements Would Still Be Unclear	13
1. California Has a Timeliness “Frame- work,” Not a Timeliness Rule	14
2. A Requirement of “Reasonable Prompt- ness” Does Not Constitute a Clearly Established Rule	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. This Court’s Jurisprudence Requires an Inquiry into Consistency; <i>Beard v. Kindler</i> Neither Renders Such An Inquiry “Untenable” Nor Does It Establish The Adequacy of California’s “Discretionary” Timeliness Framework.....	25
1. The State’s Criticisms of the Ninth Circuit’s Approach Are Unfounded	26
a. The Ninth Circuit has Expressly Held California’s Timeliness Rule is Not Inadequate because it is Discretionary; California’s Timeliness Policies for Habeas Corpus Petitions Simply Do Not Fulfill Baseline Adequacy Requirements	26
b. The Ninth Circuit’s Examination of State Cases to Determine Whether a State Bar is Adequate is an Entirely Appropriate Method of Determining Whether, as a Matter of Federal Law, the Bar is Adequate ...	28
c. The Ninth Circuit’s Consistency Analysis as An Adjunct to Assessing Vagueness Does Not Fail to Presume that Judges Follow the Law.....	30
2. <i>Beard v. Kindler</i> Does Not Establish that California’s “Discretionary” Timeliness Framework is Adequate Nor that Consistency Is Irrelevant	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
a. <i>Beard</i> Involved a Discretionary Process of Reasoned Elaboration Regarding the Consequences of Violating a Clear, Objective Requirement of Submitting to the Court’s Authority	33
b. The Discretionary Process of Reasoned Elaboration Does Not Include Ad Hoc Decision-Making.....	35
c. The Unexplained, Ad Hoc Decisions Required by California’s Timeliness Framework Are Not Equivalent to the Discretion Pennsylvania Courts Possess to Overlook a Fugitive Waiver.....	38
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abie State Bank v. Bryan</i> , 282 U.S. 765 (1931)	11
<i>Bandini Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 284 U.S. 8 (1931).....	22
<i>Bargas v. Burns</i> , 179 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964)	28
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 130 S. Ct. 612 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. Whitley</i> , 41 F.3d 1581 (5th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 889 (1997)	30, 31
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	31
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	10
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	9
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009).....	31
<i>Cline v. Frink Dairy Co.</i> , 274 U.S. 445 (1927).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	5, 12
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1769 (2009)	4, 5
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	21
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	25
<i>Edgar A. Levy Leasing Co. v. Siegel</i> , 258 U.S. 242 (1922)	20
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Eustis v. Bolles</i> , 150 U.S. 361 (1893)	4, 5, 11
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	25, 26
<i>Feit v. Leasco Data Processing Equipment Corp.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 544 (E.D.N.Y. 1971)	23
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991)	5, 29, 30
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	20, 21
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1988).....	12
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982)	28
<i>Henry v. Mississippi</i> , 379 U.S. 443 (1965)	5, 10
<i>Hygrade Provision Co. v. Sherman</i> , 266 U.S. 497 (1925).....	21
<i>Illinois v. Fisher</i> , 540 U.S. 544 (2004)	5
<i>International Harvester Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 234 U.S. 216 (1914).....	20
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984).....	29, 30
<i>Johnson v. Champion</i> , 288 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	28, 30
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	31
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	10
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	5, 12
<i>Miller v. Oregon</i> , 273 U.S. 657 (1927).....	22
<i>Miller v. Strahl</i> , 239 U.S. 426 (1915).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morales v. Calderon</i> , 85 F.3d 1387 (9th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Moran v. McDaniel</i> , 80 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Murdock v. Memphis</i> , 20 Wall. 590 (1875).....	4, 5, 11
<i>Nash v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 373 (1913).....	20, 21
<i>Omaechevarria v. Idaho</i> , 246 U.S. 343 (1918).....	21
<i>Rutland R.R. v. Central V. R.R.</i> , 159 U.S. 630 (1895).....	11
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	10
<i>Shumway v. Payne</i> , 223 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Sproles v. Binford</i> , 286 U.S. 374 (1932).....	21
<i>Staub v. Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6, 7, 8, 30
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	31
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969).....	36
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	10
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (No. 14,692d) (CC Va. 1807)	37
<i>United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	26
<i>Vang v. Nevada</i> , 329 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Waters-Pierce Oil Co. v. Texas (No. 1)</i> , 212 U.S. 86 (1909).....	21
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	31
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991).....	4

STATE CASES

<i>American Motorcycle Association v. Superior Court</i> , 20 Cal. 3d 578, 578 P.2d 899 (1978).....	23, 24
<i>In re Clark</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 750 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Kindler</i> , 536 Pa. 228, 639 A.2d 1 (Pa. 1994).....	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Kindler</i> , 554 Pa. 513, 722 A.2d 143 (1999).....	34
<i>In re Dixon</i> , 41 Cal. 2d 756 (1953).....	5
<i>In re Huddleston</i> , 71 Cal. 2d 1031 (1969).....	14
<i>In re Martin</i> , 44 Cal. 3d 1 (1987).....	13
<i>In re Miller</i> , 17 Cal. 2d 734 (1941).....	13
<i>People v. Blakeley</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 82, 999 P.2d 675 (2000).....	23, 24
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> , 22 Cal. 4th 872, 997 P.2d 493 (2000).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Robbins</i> , 18 Cal. 4th 770 (1998)	6, 13, 16, 39
<i>In re Sodersten</i> , 146 Cal. App. 4th 1163 (2007)	14, 23
<i>In re Waltreus</i> , 62 Cal. 2d 218 (1965).....	5

DOCKETED CASES/UNPUBLISHED

<i>Covert v. Hubbard</i> , 116 Fed.Appx. 871, 2004 WL 2625088 (9th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Hurtado v . Kirkland</i> , 281 Fed.Appx. 724, 2008 WL 2330983 (9th Cir. 2008).....	26

MISCELLANEOUS

3 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	36
A. Hill, <i>The Forfeiture of Constitutional Rights in Criminal Cases</i> , 78 Colum. L. Rev. 1050 (1965).....	36
H. Hart & A. Sacks, <i>The Legal Process: Basic Problems in the Making and Application of Law</i> (W. Eskridge Jr. & P. Frickey eds., 1994).....	35
D. Meltzer, <i>State Court Forfeitures of Federal Rights</i> , 99 Harv. L. Rev. 1128 (1986)	34, 35
T. Sandalow, <i>Henry v. Mississippi and the Adequate State Ground: Proposals for a Re- vised Doctrine</i> , 1965 Sup. Ct. Rev. 187 (1965)	36
